Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

CASH RESERVE

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance with
IFRS 7 in conjunction with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC assets Amortised Cost (AC) 6,625 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 6,519

   measured at fair value (AfS) 106

  6,625   6,625

FVPL Other
Fair value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL) – measured at amortised cost (LaR) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

Designated FVPL  – measured at amortised cost (LaR) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

  –  –

Mandatory FVOCI
Fair Value through  Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) – measured at amortised cost (LaR) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

   –   –

Total  6,625  6,625

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

CASH RESERVE

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC)
Loans and Receivables

(LaR) 6,519

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets   6,519 – 6,519 –

Fair value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL) FVPL Other   – – – –

   Designated FVPL   – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI   – – – –

   6,519 6,519 – 6,519 –

From measured at fair value  Available for Sale (AfS) 106

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets   106 – 106 –

Fair value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL) FVPL Other   – – – –

   Designated FVPL   – – – –

FairvValue through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI   – – – –

   106 106 –  106 –

Total   6,625 6,625 – 6,625 –

20 HSH NORDBANK 2018

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO BANKS

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance
with IFRS 7 in conjunction
with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC assets Amortised Cost (AC) 3,561 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 3,561

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

  3,561   3,561

FVPL Other
Fair value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL) 79 measured at amortised cost (LaR) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) 79

Designated FVPL   measured at amortised cost (LaR) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

  79  79

Mandatory FVOCI
Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) 204 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 197

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

   204   197

Total 3,845  3,838

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 21

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO BANKS

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From
measured at amortised cost

(AC) Loans and Receivables (LaR) 3,759

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  3,562 – 3,562 –

Fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  – – – –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  197 7 204 7

  3,759 3,759 7 3,766 7

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) –

To Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  – – – –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

  – – –   – –

From measured at fair value  Available for Sale (AfS) 79

To Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  79 – 79 –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

[…]

30,519   30,403

FVPL Other  Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVPL) 2,681 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 6,230

   measured at fair value (DFV) 85

   measured at fair value (AfS) 45

Designated FVPL Fair value through Profit or Loss (FVPL) 124 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 8

   measured at fair value (DFV) 118

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

  2,805  6,486

Mandatory FVOCI
Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) 2,289 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 1,157

   measured at fair value (DFV) 1,052

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

   2,289   2,209

No category
Receivables under

finance leases 76 Receivables under finance leases 76

Total 35,689  39,174

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 23

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC)
Loans and Receivables

(LaR) 37,798

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  30,403 116 30,519 116

Fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  6,230 – 3,679 2,551 – 3,679

  Designated FVPL  8 – 2 6 – 2

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  1,157 80 1,237 80

  37,798 37,798 – 3,485 34,313 – 3,485

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) 1,255

To Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  85 – 85 –

  Designated FVPL  118 – 118 –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  1,052 – 1,052 –

  1,255 1,255 –  1,255  –

From measured at fair value  Available for Sale (AfS) 45

To Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair value through

Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  45 – 45 –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

  45 45  – 45 –

From
Receivables under

finance leases No IAS 39 category 76

To
Receivables under

finance leases No category  76 – 76 –

  76 76 – 76 –

Total  39,174 39,174 – 3,485 35,689 – 3,485

24 HSH NORDBANK 2018

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

LOAN LOSS PROVISIONS

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accor-
dance with IFRS 7 in
conjunction with IFRS  9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC assets Amortised Cost (AC) – 978 measured at amortised cost (LaR) – 751

 2)  measured at fair value (DFV) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) –

   – 978   – 751

[…]

Compensation under
the second loss
guarantee for financial
instruments not assigned
to the FVPL category.3)  1,697  5,181

Total  719  687

1) In the case of these amounts, the reclassification of the financial assets to fair value measurement means that the loan loss provisions are derecognised and implicitly included as a component of the fair value measurement in the

balance sheet carrying amount.
2) The reclassification of financial assets to fair value measurement leads to transfers from the balance sheet item “Loan loss provisions” to the balance sheet item “Compensation item for financial instruments categorised as FVPL

under the second loss guarantee” in an amount of € 3,484 million.

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 25

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

LOAN LOSS PROVISIONS

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC)
Loans and Receivables

(LaR) – 4,494

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – 751 – 227 – 978 – 227

Fair value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL)1) FVPL Other  – 199 199 – 199

  Designated FVPL  – 3,544 3,544 – 3,544

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

  – 4,494 – 4,494 3,516 – 978 3,516

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) –

To Amortised Cost (AC)2) AC assets  – – – –

Fairvalue through Other
Comprehensive Income

(FVOCI)2) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

  – – – – –

From measured at fair value  Available for Sale (AfS) –

To Amortised Ccost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL)1) FVPL Other  – – – –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

  – – – – –

From Receivables under finance leases No IAS 39 category – – – – –

To Receivables under finance leases No category   – – – –

Compensation under the second
loss guarantee (excl. financial

instruments categorised as
FVPL)3)  5,181 5,181 – 3,484 1,697 – 3,484

Total  687 687 32 719 32

1) In the case of these amounts, the reclassification of the financial assets to fair value measurement means that the loan loss provisions are derecognised and implicitly included as a component of the fair value measurement in the

balance sheet carrying amount.

2) The reclassification of financial assets to fair value measurement leads to transfers from the balance sheet item “Loan loss provisions” to the balance sheet item “Compensation item for financial instruments categorised as FVPL

under the second loss guarantee” in an amount of € 3,484 million.

26 HSH NORDBANK 2018

[…]

Fair Value through
Profit or Loss (FVPL) 645 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 99

   measured at cost (AfS) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) 444

   measured at fair value (AfS) 102

  1) 91   –

Designated FVPL  168 measured at amortised cost (LaR) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) 168

   – measured at fair value (AfS) –

  904  813

Mandatory FVOCI
Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) 12,804 measured at amortised cost (LaR) 360

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

   measured at fair value (AfS) 12,373

   12,804   12,733

Total 13,811  13,647

1) In the case of these amounts, the abandonment of the intent to trade results in a transfer from the balance sheet item “Trading assets” to the balance sheet item “Financial investments”.

36 HSH NORDBANK 2018

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC)
Loans and Receivables

(LaR) 560

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  101 2 103 2

Fair Value through
Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  99 – 99 –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  360 77 437 77

 560 560 79 639 79

From measured at cost Available for Sale (AfS) –

To
Fair Value through
Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  – – – –

 – – – – –

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) 612

To Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair Value through
Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  444 – 444 –

  Designated FVPL  168 – 168 –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  – – – –

 612 612 – 612 –

From measured at fair value  Available for Sale (AfS) 12,475

To Amortised Cost (AC) AC assets  – – – –

Fair Value through
Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other  102 – 102 –

  Designated FVPL  – – – –

Fair Value through Other

Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) Mandatory FVOCI  12,373 – 6 12,367 – 6

 12,475 12,475 – 6 12,469 – 6

From measured at fair value
Held for Trading

(HfT)/(trading assets) –

To
Fair Value through
Profit or Loss (FVPL) FVPL Other1)  91 – 91 –

 – –  –

Total 13,647 13,738 73 13,811 73

1) In the case of these amounts, the abandonment of the intent to trade results in a transfer from the balance sheet item “Trading assets” to the balance sheet item “Financial investments”.

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 37

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE AND DISPOSAL GROUPS

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance
with IFRS 7 in conjunction
with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

[…]

Total  Total 35 35 1 36 1

40 HSH NORDBANK 2018

RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS 7.42L

Financial liabilities

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 9

LIABILITIES TO BANKS

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance
with IFRS 7 in conjunction
with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC liabilities Amortised Cost (AC) 8,153 measured at amortised cost (LIA) 8,153

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  8,153   8,153

Designated FVPL FVPL/FVOCI 118 measured at amortised cost (LIA) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) 118

  118   118

Total 8,271  8,271

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

LIABILITIES TO BANKS

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC) Other liabilities (LIA) 8,153

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  8,153 – 8,153 –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

 8,153 – 8,153 –

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) 118

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  – – – –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  118 – 118 –

 118 – 118 –

Total 8,271 8,271 – 8,271 –

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 41

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

LIABILITIES TO CUSTOMERS

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance with
IFRS 7 in conjunction with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC liabilities Amortised Cost (AC) 35,386 measured at amortised cost (LIA) 35,386

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  35,386   35,386

Designated FVPL FVPL/FVOCI 819 measured at amortised cost (LIA) 819

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  819   819

Total 36,205  36,205

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

LIABILITIES TO CUSTOMERS

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39

carrying amount
Reclassifi-

cation
Remeasure-

ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC) Other liabilities (LIA) 35,386

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  35,386 – 35,386 –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

  35,386 35,386 – 35,386 –

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) 819

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  – – – –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  819 – 819 –

  819 819 – 819 –

Total  36,205 36,205 – 36,205 –

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

SECURITISED LIABILITIES

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial instruments
in accordance with IFRS 7 in
conjunction with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC liabilities Amortised Cost (AC) 10,823 measured at amortised cost (LIA) 10,823

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  10,823   10,823

Designated FVPL FVPL/FVOCI 1,621 measured at amortised cost (LIA) – 6

   measured at fair value (DFV) 1,627

  1,621   1,621

Total 12,444  12,444

42 HSH NORDBANK 2018

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

SECURITISED LIABILITIES

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC) Other liabilities (LIA) 10,817

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  10,823 – 10,823 –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – 6 – – 6 –

 10,817 10,817 – 10,817 –

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) 1,627

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  – – – –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  1,627 – 1,627 –

 1,627 1,627 – 1,627 –

Total 12,444 12,444 – 12,444 –

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

NEGATIVE FAIR VALUES OF HEDGING DERIVATIVES

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance with
IFRS 7 in conjunction with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

n.a.
Fair Value through Profit or Loss

(FVPL) 163 measured at fair value 163

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

[…]

FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

  – – – – –

Total  2 2 – 2 –

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 45

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

OTHER LIABILITIES

(€ m) 01.01.2017 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance with
IFRS 7 in conjunction with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC liabilities Amortised Cost (AC) 638 measured at amortised cost (LIA) 638

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  638   638

Designated FVPL FVPL/FVOCI – measured at amortised cost (LIA) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  –   –

Total 638  638

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

OTHER LIABILITIES

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC) Other liabilities (LIA) 638

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  638 – 638 –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

  638 638 – 638 –

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) –

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  – – – –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

  – – – – –

Total  638 638 – 638 –

46 HSH NORDBANK 2018

Reconciliation of measurement categories and carrying amounts of financial instruments from IFRS 9 to IAS 39

SUBORDINATED CAPITAL

(€ m) 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Categories of financial
instruments in accordance
with IFRS 7 in conjunction
with IFRS 9 IFRS 9 measurement category

IFRS 9 carrying
amount IAS 39 measurement category

IAS 39 carrying
amount

AC liabilities Amortised Cost (AC) 2,252 measured at amortised cost (LIA) 2,252

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  2,252   2,252

Designated FVPL FVPL/FVOCI – measured at amortised cost (LIA) –

   measured at fair value (DFV) –

  –   –

Total 2,252  2,252

Reconciliation of carrying amounts from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 based on the categories of financial instruments under IFRS 7

SUBORDINATED CAPITAL

(€ m)   31.12.2017 01.01.2018

IAS 39
carrying
amount

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

Equity
effect

From measured at amortised cost (AC) Other liabilities (LIA) 2,252

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  2,252 – 2,252 –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

  2,252 2,252 – 2,252 –

From measured at fair value
Designated at Fair Value

(DFV) –

To  Amortised Cost (AC) AC liabilities  – – – –

 FVPL/FVOCI Designated FVPL  – – – –

  – – – – –

Total  2,252 2,252 – 2,252 –

BALANCE SHEET ITEM RECONCILIATION FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INFORMATION 47

EXPLANATORY INFORMATION

The reconciliation statement shows all changes in the carrying
amount of financial instruments in the consolidated statement of
financial position that are attributable to the initial application of IFRS
9 as at 1 January 2018. This includes explanatory information on
significant changes in equity, as shown below.

The reconciliation set out above of the carrying amounts of financial
instruments under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts of financial in-
struments under IFRS 9 for assets results in an “equity effect” in an